& _moBILE RADIO

MASTR I

LOCAL / REPEATER
STATION COMBINATION

MAINTENANCE MANUAL LBI-4790B

DATAFILE FOLDER — DF-9033

POLE MOUNT
STATION

DESK MATE
STATION

FLOOR MOUNT
STATION

GENERAL @B ELECTRIC



LBI-4790
TABLE OF CONTENTS

SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS cccccscessssoesososcasssessssoossnaasssoecssscscocssocaccocccs iii

[=5
<

COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE .:cuececsceccoccoscarsescssscseasoscacascscsoscocsossaccssoncocee
DESCRIPTION o cvveeseococasesosasossessosessossasssssasossasosssossossssosssssscssoccocens
INITIAL ADJUSTMENTS v ccevcassoocsoooscsosccsssacsosssossscoocccssocssscscsscccccsee
MAINTENANCE . vvveeoeocoesosossaocasescsssssosscssscsosssssssosssocssscsossossonsocsce

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION ..veeeeeocsoossosccsssosssssssossossssososesesococsososassoscscecscse

RECEIVEY v eeeesoosossessossosossssssssssssssssssssssssssssssscsocsoscsscsccsccs
TraNSMAtEET + o veeoeeesocsesssssssssssssssessssssosssssssssssssossssssssssosccscss
System Board A901 ....................................f......................
Channel GUATA «.eeoeesoesessessssassssesssssosssosssssossscsososassscsssoossccsnsss

WWWWw N = -

OUTLINE DIAGRAMS
System Board A901 ....eccececeososossssososssaasasatosecsstssacacsosrscecocecs . 5

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS (Includes Parts List & Production Changes)
Radio Panel Front DOOT ....ceceeesosesescsssscssssssossesossosssscsosocscscccss 7

STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Station Harness Without Metering Options .....ccececcccccncrccccccccccrocanss 9
Station Harness With Metering OptionsS ...ccceeecsceccecccccrcccccccnnccccnnns 11

MECHANICAL PARTS BREAKDOWN

Radio Panel Front Door ASSEmMbDLlY ....ceeeecsssoscssoccocssccsosscoscssccsaccncns 13
Transmitter Power Amplifier ....cceeceecsscsscscscsccossssssnscscacccccccccccsce 14
Station CabiNetsS «ueeeeeeeeccessessssessssssassssssesosssssassossssssncccscocans 15-17

ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure 1 - Radio Panel Front DOOI .....cececcnreoreccecnoronecnecescccncocrccccnes iv
Figure 2 - Control Shelf and PA ASSEMDLY +veeeeesoasosocsoecsosasasssssscsscosocans 1

WARNING

No one should be permitted to handle any portion of the equipment that is supplied
with high voltage; or to connect any external apparatus to the units while the
units are supplied with power. KEEP AWAY FROM LIVE CIRCUITS.

High level RF energy in the transmitter Power Amplifier assembly can cause RF
burns. KEEP AWAY FROM THESE CIRCUITS WHEN THE TRANSMITTER IS ENERGIZED.

ii



EIA DIMENSIONS (H X W X D)

DESK MATE (30-Inch)
DESK MATE (40-Inch)

POLE MOUNT
FLOOR MOUNT
WEIGHT

DESK MATE (30-Inch)
DESK MATE (40-Inch)
POLE MOUNT
FLOOR MOUNT

INPUT VOLTAGE

RF OUTPUT POWER TRANSMIT
L BAND
50 Watts 270 Watts
100 Watts 560 Watts
HIGH BAND
35 Watts 270 Watts
65 Watts 270 Watts
110 Watts 560 Watts
UHF BAND
20 Watts 270 Watts
40 Watts 270 Watts

TEMPERATURE RANGE

*These specifications are intended primarily for the use of the serviceman.

SPECIFICATIONS®

30-1/4" X 21-1/2" X 15"
44-1/4" X 21-1/2" X 15"
(Adding louvered door for
PA adds 1/2-inch to depth

45" X 21-1/2" X 21"
69" X 23" X 21"

160 lbs.
180 1lbs.
225 lbs,
290 1lbs,

121/242 VAC, 60 Hertz Only (50 Hertz Optional)

AC INPUT POWER

LBI-4790

Continuous Duty
dimension)

RECEIVE STANDBY

75 Watts 40 Watts
105 Watts 65 Watts
75 Watts 40 Watts
75 Watts 40 Watts
105 Watts 65 Watts
75 Watts 40 Watts
75 Watts 40 Watts

-30° to +60°C (-22°F to +140°F)

appropriate Specification Sheet for the complete specifications,

FCC FILING NUMBERS

25-50 MHz
FCC FILING NUMBER
DUTY CYCLE POWER OUTPUT
MODEL SERIES (EIA) (Internally Adjustable)| 5 ppm Freq. 2 ppm Freq.
Stab. Stab,
(e)164E, .. Intermittent 15 to 50 W KT-56-A KT-56-C
(®)174E,.. Intermittent 50 to 100 W KT-59-A KT-59-C
(e)164 (XK, J, Ror T)... | Intermittent 15 to 50 W KT-57-A KT=-57-C
(#)174 (K, J, Ror T)... | Intermittent 50 to 100 W KT-60-A KT~60-C
(0)C64... Continuous 15 to 50 W KT-58-A KT-58-C
(0)C74... Continuous 50 to 100 W KT-61-A KT-61-C
138~174 MHz
DUTY CYCLE POWER OUTPUT FCC FILING NUMBER
MODEL SERIES (EIA) (Internally Adjustable) | 5 ppm Freq. 2 ppm Freq.
Stab, Stab.
(®)156E, .. Intermittent 10 to 35 W KT-41-A KT-41-C
(®)166E. .. Intermittent 10 to 65 W KT-42-A KT-42-C
(®)176E, .. Intermittent 20 to 110 W KT-43-A KT-43-C
(e)156 (K, J, Ror T)..,. | Intermittent 10 to 35 W KT-44-A KT-44-C
(e)166 (K, J, Ror T).,.. | Intermittent 10 to 65 W KT-45-A KT-45-C
(e)176 (K, J, Ror T)... | Intermittent 20 to 110 ¥ KT-46-A KT-46-C
(#)C56... Continuous 10 to 35 W KT-47-A KT-47-C
(e)C66. .. Continuous 10 to 65 W KT-48-A KT-48-C
(e)C76... Continuous 20 to 100 W KT-49-A KT-49-C
406-512 MHz
DUTY CYCLE POWER OUTPUT
MODEL SERIES (EIA) (Internally Adjustable) FCC FILING NUMBER
(®)145E,.,. Intermittent 1 to20 VW KT-50-D
(®)155E, .. Intermittent 1 tod40 W KT-53-D
(®)165E... Intermittent 10 to 75 W KT-117-C
(®)175E.,. Intermittent 30 to 100 W KT-118-C
(e)145 (K, J, Ror T),.. |Intermittent 1 to 20 W KT-51-D
(e)155 (K, J, Ror T).,. | Intermittent 1 to 40 W KT-54-D
(e)165 (K, J, Ror T).., | Intermittent 10 to 75 W KT-115-C
(e)175 (K, J, Ror T).,. | Intermittent 30 to 100 W KT-116-C
(0)C45... Continuous 1 to20W KT-52-D
(#)C55... Continuous 1 to 40 W KT-55-D
(0)C65... Continuous 10 to 75 W KT-113-C
(e)C75.. Continuous 30 to 100 W KT-114-C
" ny e NOTE: FCC Filing Number not
(e)Cabinet Style (1st Digit "D", "S", "P" or "V")
Applicable to FCC Rules Part Numbers 21, 89, 91 & 93 relevant to equipment

operating in 406 to 420
MHz frequency range.

Refer to the

iii



LBI-4790

COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE

1 st Digit 2 nd Digit 3rd Digit 4th Digit 5th Digit 6th Digit 7th Digit 8th & 9th Digit 10th Digit
Mechanical Duty RF Power Output Channel Number of Oscillator
Package Cycle Range Spacing Control Frequency Options Frequency Range Stability
30 - inch 120/240 VAC 8 - 16 20 kHz Local/ 1 Freq. TX Standard 25 - 30{30 - 36 5 PPM
Desk Mate Continuous Watts Repeat 1l Freq. RX MHz MHz
e 5 @ 23 | 33 B
s 5 25 kHz Channel Guard 2 PPM
44 - inch 16 - 38 36 - 42|42 - 50
Desk Mate Watts (-3 MHz MHz C
30 kHz PLLx*
P 3 56 | 66 .
Pole Mount 38 - 66 138 - 150.5 -
Station Watts 150.8 174 D
MHZ MHz
v 7 PLLx*
77 | 88 2 EP
Floor Mount 66 - 128
Station Watts 406 - 450 -
420 MHz (470 MHz *Phase-Lock-
Loop
470 - 494~
494 MHz |512 MHz
VOLUME
CONTROL
STATION
HARNESS
SYSTEM
MIXER/IF BOARD
ASSEMBLY
SQUELCH
CONTROL
OSCILLATOR/
MULTIPLIER
ASSEMBLY DOOR
HARNESS

vi

Figure 1 - Radio Panel Front Door

TRANSMITTER
EXCITER




DESCRIPTION

The General Electric MASTR II Local/
Repeater Station 1s a complete two-way radio

station designed for simultaneously receiving
and retransmitting signals in a communication

system., The station transmitter exciter is
located in a shielded compartment on the
radio panel front door.
is mounted in a shielded enclosure on the
radio panel front door, along with a recei-
ver system board which accomodates the de-
code Channel Guard Board. Jacks are provid-
ed on the system board for plug-in interface
with the control functions. See Figure 1.

The transmitter power amplifier hinges
from the bottom of the radio housing. The
PA consists of a frame mounted to a heat
sink. A cover snaps over the frame to form
an RF-tight enclosure for the PA board
assembly.

Directly above the PA assembly is the
station control shelf., A mother board is
mounted to this shelf which accomodates the
station 10-Volt Regulator and Control Module,
the Repeater Control Board and the Repeater
Audio Board.

The 10-Volt Regulator and Control Mod-
ule supplies the regulated 10-Volts DC for
station operation and contains the transmit/
receive repeat switching controls. A sta-
tion pre-amplifier is also provided on the
module printed board. Front panel controls
include the REM PTT and INTERCOM switches
along with the TX LIGHT Light Emitting Diode
(LED). See Figure 2,

The Repeater Control Board consists of
the repeat transmit keying function, a drop-
out delay timer and a 3-minute limit timer.
The Repeater Audio Board consists of a high-
pass filter, audio amplifiers, a de-emphasis
network, and a repeater audio switch. Refer
to the Repeater Station Control Shelf MAIN-
TENANCE MANUAL, LBI-4794.

CONTROL SHELF
MOTHER BOARD
19D417214G1

The station receiver

LBI-4790

The station power supply is connected
to a 121 Volt AC power source. Conversion
from 121 VAC to 242 VAC is made by jumper
changes on the back of the power supply
front panel. The input voltage is stepped
down to 12 Volts by a ferro-resonant trans-
former which provides line regulation of
+2% for a +20% primary change. A power
switch, primary and secondary fuses and two
AC outlets are located on the power supply
front panel. A high-current fuse for the
PA supply is located on the back of the
power supply chassis.,

The Local/Repeater Station may be con-
verted to a Remote/Repeat (DC or Tone)
combination by plugging the appropriate
modules into the Control Shelf Mother Board.

INITIAL ADJUSTMENT

After the MASTR II Local/Repeater sta-
tion has been installed, the transmitter
and receiver must be adjusted by an elect-
ronics technician who holds a First or
Second Class FCC Radiotelephone or Radio-
telegraph license before the station can be
placed in operation.

Make sure that a RADIO TRANSMITTER
IDENTIFICATION Form (FCC FORM 452-C or
General Electric Form NP270303) has been
filled out and attached to the transmitter.

TRANSMITTER ADJUSTMENT

The adjustment for the transmitter
includes measuring the forward and reflected
power and adjusting the antenna length for
optimum ratio, then setting the transmitter
to rated power output (or to the specific
power output which may be required by the
FCC station authorization). Next, measuring
the frequency and modulation and entering
these measurements on the FCC-required sta-
tion records.

The following procedure should be used
for setting the transmitter modulation gain.

REPEATER
CONTROL

=— REPEATER
AUDIO

10-vOLT
REGULATOR
& CONTROL

CONTINUOUS DUTY
POWER AMPLIFIER

Figure 2 - Control Shelf and PA Asseﬁblies



LBI-4790

1. Apply a 1000 microvolt on-frequency sig-
nal modulated with 1000 Hz tone at
3 kHz deviation to the station receiver.
If Channel Guard tone is used, modulate
the signal with the proper CG tone to
provide an additional 0,75 kHz devia-
tion.

2. Adjust the TX MOD control R14 on the
Repeater Audio Board to its maximum
clockwise position.

3. Set the MOD ADJUST control R127 on the
transmitter exciter for a 4.5 kHz de-
viation as indicated on a frequency
modulation monitor.

4, Adjust TX MOD control R14 on the Re-
peater Audio Board for a 3.0 kHz de-
viation as indicated on the deviation
monitor.

5. While talking in a normal voice at from
four to six inches from the station
microphone at the MASTR Local Controller,
adjust MIC GAIN control R14 on the 10-
Volt Regnlator Board for a deviation of
4.5 kHz as measured on the deviation
monitor.

For the complete transmitter adjustment,
refer to the ALIGNMENT PROCEDURE IN THE
MAINTENANCE MANUAL for the transmitter,

RECEIVER ADJUSTMENT

The initial adjustment for the receiver
includes tuning the input circuit to match
the antenna. Refer to the FRONT END ALIGN-
MENT PROCEDURE in the MAINTENANCE MANUAL
for the receiver,

To set the station VOLUME control (R3
on the System Board) use the following
procedure:

1. Apply a 1000 microvolt on-frequency
test signal modulated by 1,000 Hertz
with *3% deviation to the receiver
antenna jack J937. Disable channel
guard if present,

2. Disconnect MASTR Local Controller cable
from station input (P1102 from J1).

3. Connect an 8.0 ohm, 5-Watt resistor
across METERING jack J905 terminals 1
and 2 on the System Board. Connect an
AC VTVM across the 8,0 ohm resistor and
adjust R3 for a reading of 6.3 Volts
RMS on the meter (5 Watts).

4, Disconnect the 8.0 ohm resistor and
connect the Controller cable to the
station.,

INITIAL ADJUSTMENT

CAUTION
Adjustment of VOLUME CONTROL to
settings higher than instructed in
the INITIAL ADJUSTMENT may result
in damage to the station service
speaker or Local Controller speaker.

To set the station SQUELCH control (R901
on the Receiver/Exciter door) use the fol-
lowing procedure:

1. Turn the SQUELCH control clockwise (to
the right) as far as possible.

2, Adjust the VOLUME control on the MASTR
Local Controller until the noise is
easily heard in the Controller speaker
but is not annoyingly loud.

3. Turn the SQUELCH control counter-clock-
wise (to the left) until the noise just
disappears then advance control another
20 degrees.

REPEATER CONTROL ADJUSTMENT

The repeater drop-out delay timing and
3-minute limit timing must be adjusted be-
fore placing the station in operation.
Refer to the MASTR II Repeater Station
Control Shelf MAINTENANCE MANUAL (LBI-4794)
for these adjustments.

MAINTENANCE

To insure high operating efficiency
and to prevent mechanical and electrical
failures from interrupting system operations,
routine checks should be made of all mech-
anical and electrical parts at regular
intervals. This preventive maintenance
should include the checks as listed in the
table of Maintenance Checks.

Test and Troubleshooting Procedures

The individual Maintenance Manual for
the transmitter and receiver describe stand-
ard test procedures which the serviceman
can use to compare the actual performance
of the transmitter or receiver against the
specifications of the unit when shipped from
the factory. In addition, specific trouble-
shooting procedures are available to assist
the serviceman in troubleshooting the trans-
mitter and receiver.

REMOVING IC's (and all other soldered-
in components) can be easily accomplished
by using a de-soldering tool such as a
SOLDA-PULLT® or equivalent. To remove an IC,
heat each lead separately on the solder side
and remove the old solder with the de-solder-
ing tool.

An alternate method is to use a special
soldering tip that heats all of the pins
simultaneously.



LBI-4790

MAINTENANCE

MAINTENANCE CHECK

INTERVAL BETWEEN CHECKS

Every As
6 Months Required

tune up. Touch up multiplier tuning.
(See Alignment Procedure for Transmitter).

Transmitter Alignment - Compare meter readings at transmitter
multiplier metering jacks with voltages read during initial X
Check power output.

for a zero discriminator reading.
Procedure MAINTENANCE Section).

Receiver - While receiving an unmodulated signal on the station
frequency(s), adjust OSC-1 trimmer for each operating frequency X
(See the Receiver Alignment

Transmission Line - Check for positive indication of pressure

on transmission line pressure guage (if pressurized line is X
used) .
Antenna - Check antenna & mast for mechanical stability X

nothing is working loose from its mounting.

Mechanical Inspection - Visually check cables, plugs, sockets,
terminal boards & components for good electrical connections. X
Check for tightness of nuts, bolts & screws to make sure that

accumulated inside the cabinet.

Cleaning - Use a vacuum cleaner to remove dust which has

Ereqnency Check - Check transmitter frequency & deviation

s required by FCC.

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Receiver

The station receiver consists of an
Oscillator/Multiplier Assembly (OSC/MULT),
RF Assembly, Mixer/IF Assembly (MIF) and an
IF-Audio and Squelch Assembly (IFAS). 1In
receivers with noise blankers, the noise
blanker circuit replaces the standard MIF
board. Refer to the Receiver MAINTENANCE
MANUAL for a complete description of the
station receiver,

Transmitter

The station transmitter consists of an
exciter board assembly and a power ampli-
fier assembly. The PA assembly consists of
a PA printed wiring board mounted on a heat
sink at the rear of the radio housing.
Refer to the Transmitter MAINTENANCE MANUAL
for a complete description of the station
transmitter.

System Board A901

The station System Board is located on
the radio panel front door and the receiver
modules plug directly into the board. Along
the edge of the System Board are two con-

nectors which interconnect to the Repeater
Control and Audio modules and to the power
supply.

Plug-in Channel Guard jacks are pro-
vided. A metering jack is provided for
accomodating the General Electric 4EX3All
Test Set. VOLUME control R4 is located on
the System Board. SQUELCH control R901 is
located on the receiver/exciter door.

A jumper is present between J933-pin 4
and J933-pin 8 in single-frequency transmit
stations. A jumper is present between H47
and H48 on A901 in single-frequency receive
stations.

VOLUME/SQUELCH HI from the receiver
Audio Pre-Amp is connected via J904-12 to
the VOLUME (R4) and SQUELCH (R901) controls.
The VOLUME control arm is returned to the
receiver IFAS board where the audio is
amplified by the receiver Audio Power Ampli-
fier circuit. The audio output of the PA
is then connected to the speaker leads at
P904-18 and -19,

Channel Guard

In stations equipped with Channel
Guard, a CG Encode Board (19C321162Gl) is
located in the transmitter exciter compart-
ment and a CG Decode Board (19D497261G6) is

3



LBI-4790

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

plugged into the System Board at P908 and
P909, Each MASTR II receiver is equipped
with a tone reject filter to prevent the CG
tone from being heard in the speaker,

Channel Guard is a continuous-tone con-
trolled squelch system that provides commu-
nications control in accordance with EIA
s tandard RS-220, The system utilizes stand-
ard tone frequencies from 71.9 to 203.5
Hertz with both the encoder and decoder
operating on the same frequency. The STE
circuit (Squelch Tail Eliminator) employs
a phase shift of approximately 180° in the
encode function to eliminate undesirable
noise bursts after each transmission,

A Channel Guard Filter is added to the
Repeater Audio Board which attenuates fre-
quencies below 203.5 Hertz to prevent the
Channel Gwmard tone from being applied to the
transmitter modulator input.

The Repeater will not key in Channel
Guard systems unless the received signal is
coded with the proper Channel Guard tone.
The CG MON function, when selected at the
Local Controller, will not allow the Repeat-
er to key on an uncoded input signal but
will allow the Local Controller operator to
hear all channel activity.



DF-9033

LBI-4790

/ Jo03 % / J904 N
~
T EEEEIIIEEEEEREIEEE J936 R EEEE I T I TS
. . 15 ® | 21
&' T i SR
‘ é‘s i H § P RS | swﬁﬁs@@g” -
47 07 NEOY | gt s
ikl 3] Hg7
, , 2P0 PEEM® g
- 55 H57
1 [ ] -] [ ) [ ) [ ] [ ]
B ] : N N H52 5
e by (®) :
& ‘el .
b ; / 'y N e e
- 3, i~
> o
;(Md
" -
N~
. [1 8
: l s
'y o P 7
f @ @
b1 2% 4k6 6 | 6 | @6
= — = =
| i 1§‘§é§f» e s /
e o = = 8 Y I
b e T s &
\\ e D
Jo5I Tt i N
(19D417205, Sh. 3, Rev. 2)
REFER TO WIRING DIAGRAM
FOR THE FOLLING
CONNECTION S
FROM TO
H4 | H42
H 50 H77
H45 H46 OUTLINE DIAGRAM
H47 H48
BRONSTON SOLDER ISIE p He9 SYSTEM BOARD A901
RUNS ON BOTH SIDES
€——— RUNS ON COMPONENT SIDE H49 H76 Issue 2 5




DF-9033

o W902

J938

n N
‘f 7 PIOI-TO TX EXCITER JIO}

N
. ¥ a w506
[
1933 EXCITER 902 TX EXCITER
M
l ——— —:< S |seae
C6 LO|2¢—oT6|SHIELD = [———< & jcenl |
N A a N -G L
C6 HI|3¢& 228Y DA a 3 e
a-| 4 ] Y BK N (1~ 1a-
TRANS AUDIO LO |5 é—0% —BR 8¢ [~ ITrans aupio Lo
TRANS AUDIO Wi |6 (6] 47 DA(SEE NOTE 3) R 74 | €&~ |Trans AuDIO HI
10V REG | 7 0% S : (% liov ReG
™ TF ah\‘z‘ BL " % lTx Fi
T F2|9¢—0% W-BK-0 '" (F :rx F2
TRANSMIT F3 [10¢—0F W-BL-Q " (T lrx F3
TRANSMIT F4 |116—0% W-6-0 " e— T F4
Tx 0sc conTRoL [12¢—55] W-R-BK " (? |7 osc controL
=3 w904 )
fje—o\-'? _-s<: P |
o 16, | .18
156—0— —|;< (_':. |
S 18, | 7 |
5] oler ] ]
I8¢
N 20
196—0—0 _;<
o w 5
o
To Tz, b . g
SQUELCH el 8 _8d o, &4 3
' 82 codel¥_38., gz
R90! So2 w-v J932-2 @2 2,892 28Iz &2
oK S~ W-v Posz-12 N §§x"3xo°d- 3
= N m T DO~ O O - N M ¢ 0 O~
W-R P95I-I13
JO Y
1932-9 V%23 pose-20[ Jss2-20 W76 N22sIG 149 ]
oH4e 19041721361
s032 RX SYSTEM 7~ Ysu_pose-zi) vsse-a: w7 Y smewo 450
® A90I
4932-8 W-O-BL P952-8 ), J952-8 \L
e S e s voms e 2 SYSTEM 80ARD
o 2 435 T P— ol S
G-W__ P952-19 49311 -9 " -
:oot:: :(I, : szt 1w-R_ RoOI-3 | ussseé' :oe:z . see porg ss03 | psos _ RX 0SC /MULT
T 1
SPARE | 5 ¢ \17‘ W-BK-O P951-18 J931-2 W-R-BL P9SI2 (¢ 9512 a2 e Tax e
sPare | 6 < W-BL-O P95I-I9 4931-3 W-BLR P952-2)¢ 4952-2 2¢[¢2— Irx r2
o6 DEC ouT | 7 ¢35 | V-5-BK Po52-D J931-4 W-BL-G POSI-3 j¢ 4951-3 3¢l Inx f3
T4 CG DISABLE | 8 € Na wﬂ_&;@\ J931-5 G-BK-R P952-3 (.nssz-s a E‘ IRx Fa
6 vt 9"” € pasez0 | 5l
6 Lo |10 %1 [Ysmiew P952:1 o J952-1 RS He? ne3o+— &< [¢8— |rx F5
SPKR Hi |11 S5 #I8-R_P952-I7 | 33K Ha? Heao—1<|€— Irx F6
SPKR LO [12 ¢35 #I8-BR P95I-16 J931-7 BR-G _POSI 951-10 nes o—8¢| <8 Irx 7
spare |13 E\p—' \T J931-8 BR-O0 _ P95I-II ersl-u SEE NOTE 2 HE6 O 9( 69 |Rx F8
VOTING |14 ¢35 ]| 6-BK0 "952‘7 8524 Hag H70 1y P T
TX DISABLE |15 & w-s-0 posz-io N ° 99815 el Jiov sys
N R \
PSLM A |16 eo-o—m (I525 l—:—< (—':2— |RX 0SC CONTROL
psim B |17 0% J932-5 W-BK-0 P95I-18), 4951-18 Hso 198219761 P3— (e |seare
cas |18 (5] G-R PSbCIS J951-19 0 HEO Bl Mot
= 95120}, 4951-20 o Hel j_ ——S S Mot 2
SPARE |19 Noa P52 ), 4951-21 —
METER + |20 &o—=0 G —O H62
J93I-1l BR-R__POSI-7 J¢ 49517 J936
J931-12 W-GA _P952:6 ) 4952-6 7| BLKR DISABLE — — — — —
J951-14 4904 | P04 RX IFAS
RX SYSTEM ==
4931 52-180¢ Jos2-18 . 1| et Tuir 2
. - - 2|2
aeronD |1 o #18-BK _P952-4 493115 6 ¢ 4951-6 NOTE Jr73 & |t
RECEIVE FI | 2 (BB ¥ 1= 932-14 (.:I'%: - _34< (_i_.|
RECEIVE F2 3(—o\-r’-o-_!(il-:ﬁ—m-2:2\ (—w | _5< (?_ I
RECEIVE F3 |4 eo-o-\'; M_ﬁ\ L TS " es— |BLKR DISABLE
RECEIVE F4 |5 (561 G-BKR P952-3 493116 R GLcalE e €¢%— |sa DIsABLE
6 5] 493117 BR ciss2-l 7| 2 ax moe

o 17 |7 O] BR=6__Posi-i0 493118 8K POSI-i2cdesi-2 8 (<& |rus
DELAYED PTT |8 405 ] BR-O _ P9SHiI 932-18 G-R __POSHI5 J¢y951-I5 0| |cas

1OV SYSTEM s‘ég G-W-0 _P95I-5 952-12 10020 5o arm
N W~ - N —| - 1] 1]

RX 0SC CONTROL |10 ¢-5-618WR P9525 pose-le w ¢i81-8 o€ vo sa mi
LOCAL MIC L0 |11 ¢ ST BR-R  P9SI-T R90I-3_W-R 951-13 2 (| ¢ |voL sa Lo
LOCAL MIC HI |12 <3561 W=6A P952°6 "’52'5 > LL g AL [voL arM

COMP AUDIO |3$o—o—£ W-0-R__P95I-14 | LEVEL L".:»” 14 e“—— Jlov SYSTEM
LocaL T [14¢SBY B P952-18 493120 #1-0 _P9SR-Ig (9952-16 390K 5 ¢[¢l5  |as
AUDIO TO LINE |se£—°———m\‘ I c3 . sRal 16 (|6 |ax pa
sa DIsasLE |16 <SB1R F952-14 99323 Gw _ Poszig dose1o NV S 7T ja
7
Rx MUTE [17€ Nrad:l P952-11 4932-12 #18-8R PQ.'H-IS?GJ%HS 8¢ |spea Lo
e I\ - a7 19
ol HORES PRI TPy z—o<< G fomen
[s] P95I-9 J932-15 W-G- -  —_— PA-
O O e St wie-0 pese- ¢ 21 €21 STATION INTERCOM
A+ zo(_o_o__u_ﬁ\ l ; | l
weos [2enceeroa] 2 | [2e% | [2encte]
- N mM T O O~ OO0 > — N m ST D O~ - NMm ¢ O O~ ® é - N M ¢ N O
= O + = | T ! W ww o1 3 - O FE W w ! I =
e T 98 % [ S & 6 2¥824x8 P é L g r & = J 9 « T v
segeb 5 s GelifpTer JBi9fsutiay B FETLgl
L9 e — SEHS2 8 53 g2 g5 33533 ¥3 g:¥455 %3¢
2 A w905 Y P301-TO RX ANT @ 3 8§ 34 “23 g g £ S3ZESE 2 "u oxgo 383
4937 J3o01 = 8 § w 2 S z g ° ) s = 3 =4 ]
‘ : : fez 8 §
- o
52
Issue 3
(19E501154, Rev. 12)

LBI-4790

SYSTEM BOARD AND RECEIVER/EXCITER
DOOR INTERCONNECT

NCTES:

[
2.

L

!

ALL WIRE SF22 UNLESS NOTED.

JUMPER FROM A90I-H47 TO A90I-H48 .
PRESENT IN SINGLE FREQUENCY RECE!VE
STATIONS .

DA FROM J933 PIN 4 TO PIN 8 PRESENT
IN SINGLE FREQ. TRANSMIT STATIONS.

FROM A90)-H4I TO A90| - H‘Z AND
901 - H68 PRESENT IN ALL

sm]ms EXCEPT CHANNEL GUARD REFEATERS
OR CHANNEL GUARD REMOTE/REPEAT STATIU&S

JUMPER FROM AQQ01-H45 TO A901!-H46 NOT
PRESENT WITH INTERCOM.

WS RN T & Bt

IN 2 wlne DC_CONTROL SISTENS M1 TH
VOT ING_TONE BOARD. JUMPER

01 Ta TO A901-HT5 IS nor PRESENT.
JUMPER FROM A801-H72 TO A901-HT3 IS
PRESENT .

A4 MIRE STATIONS WiTh VT ING TONE
BOARD, HT4 - H75, H12 -

ARE NOT PREsscT

& 800 MHz
® LB, HB & 450 MHz

ALL RESISTORS ARE_1/4 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND RESIS .
K=1000 OHASWMEG'IEOOO oms.

TO MICROMICROFARADS) UNLESS FGJMD
. INDUCTANCE

BVI.Fl
IN MICROHENRYS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
MH= MLLIHENRYS OR HeHENRYS

IN ORDER TO RETAIN RATED EQUIPMENT
PERFORMANCE, REPLACEMENT OF ANY
SERVICE PART SHOULD BE MADE ONLY WITH
A COMPONENT HAVING THE SPECIFICATIONS
SHOWN ON THE PARTS LIST FOR THAT PART.

SEE APPLICABLE PRODUCTION CHANGE
SHEETS IN INSTRUCTION BOOK SECTION
DEALING WITH THIS UNIT, FOR DES -
CRIPTION OF CHANGES UNDER EACH
REVISION LETTER.

THIS ELEM DIAG APPLIES TO
MODEL NO REV LETTER
PLISD4IT21361 :
PLISD417262G!

PLI9D4I7262G4

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

RADIO PANEL FRONT DOOR 19D417262G1

7



LBI-4790
PARTS LIST SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
LBI-4801A
w903 CABLE ASSEMBLY
MASTR II STATION RADIO PANEL 19D417262G2
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY
19D417262G1
------- JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - - -
J931 19C303426G1 Connector: 20 pin contacts.
an
J932
SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTON | | | ---------- PLUGS - - = = = = = = = =
P951 Connector. Includes:
and
P952
DOOR ASSEMBLY 19A116659P25 Shell.
19D417262G1
19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire No. 16-20 AWG; sim
to Molex 08-50-0106.
A901 CQMPONENT BOARD
19D417213G1 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire No. 22-26 AWG; sim
to Molex 08-50-0108.
--------- CAPACITORS - = - = = = = - =
---------- RESISTORS - - - - = = = = -
Cc1 19A116080P7 Polyester: 0.1 pf +20%, 50 VDCW.
R901 5496870P31 Variable, carbon film: 10,000 ohms +20%; sim
c2 19A115680P24 Electrolytic: 400 pf +150% -10%, 18 VDCW; sim to Mallory LC(10K).
to Mallory Type TTX.
c3 19A116080P106 Polyester: 0.068 pf +10%, 50 VDCW. w904 EXCITER CABLE
19D417262G3
------- JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - - -
------- JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - = -
J9o03 Connector, Includes:
Jo33 19C303426G1 Connector: 20 pin contacts.
19A116659P1 Connector: 3 contacts; sim to Molex 09-52-32.
(Quantity 1).
---------- PLUGS = = = = = = = = = =
19A116659P4 Connector: 6 contacts; sim to Molex 09-52-3062.
(Quantity 2). P901 Connector. Includes:
Jo04 Connector. Includes: 19A116659P25 Shell.
19A116659P1 Connector: 3 contacts; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire No. 16-20 AWG; sim
(Quantity 1). to Molex 08-50-0106.
19A116659P4 Connector: 6 contacts; sim to Molex 09-52-3062. 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire No. 22-26 AWG; sim
(Quantity 3). to Molex 08-50-0108.
J905 19B219374G2 Connector: 9 contacts.
--------- MISCELLANEQUS = =~ = = = = = =
J936 4033513P4 Contact, electrical: sim to Bead Chain L93-3.
19C320679G1 Door.
Jos1 Connector. Includes:
19B218178P1 Pawl. (Part of door latch).
19A116659P13 Connector: 4 contacts; sim to Molex 09-56-1041.
(Quantity 5). 19C318151P1 Knob. (Part of door latch).
J952 Connector. Includes: N193P1208C6 Tap screw: No. 6 x 1/2, (Part of door latch).
19A116659P11 ((:onnector: )7 contacts; sim to Molex 09-56-1071. 5493361P8 Washer, spring tension. (Part of door latch).
Quantity 2).
19A121676P1 Guide pin. (Used with J931-J933).
19A116659P12 Connector: 6 contacts; sim to Molex 09-56-1061.
(Quantity 1). 19B209519P1 Polarizing tab. (Used with P901, P951, F852).
7115130P9 Lockwasher: sim to Shakeproof 1220-2. (Used
---------- PLUGS - = = = = = = = - = = with R901 mounting).
P907 19A116779P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-54-0404. 7165075P2 Hex nut, brass: No. 3/8-32. (Used with R901
(Quantity 6). mounting).
P908 19A116779P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-54-0404. 19A115874P1 Catch, friction. (Latches A901).
(Quantity 9). .
1
P909 19A116779P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-54-0404. i
(Quantity 8). !
P934 19A116779P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-54-0404. i
(Quantity 8). i
P935 19A116779P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-54-0404. :
(Quantity 7). i
---------- RESISTORS - = = = = = = = =
Rl 19C314256P22803 | Metal film: 280,000 ohms *1%, 1/4 w. ‘
and i
R2 !
R3 19B209358P106 Variable, carbon film: approx 75 to 10,000 ohms i
+10%, 0.25 w; sim to CTS Type X-201. !
R4 3R152P222J Compositon: 2200 ohms #5%, 1/4 w. »
RS 3R152P332J Composition: 3300 ohms *5%, 1/4 w. 1
R6 7147161P15 Composition: 3.3 ohms 5%, 1/2 w. :
---------- CABLES - - = = = = = = = - |
w901 5491689P105 Cable, RF: approx 12 inches long, 350 VRMS, 5
500 VDC operating voltage. Includes J937, P301. f
w902 5491689P104 Cable, RF: approx 3-5/8 inches long, 350 VRMS,
500 VDC operating voltage. Includes J938, P10l1.

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.



DF-9033

SPARE
RX | MUTE
ANT RELAY/TRANSMIT LIGHT

LOCAL PTT
C G MONITOR
PSLM

RPTR DISABLE
RECEIVE FI

TRANSMIT F1
TRANSMIT F2
C G DET OUT
RECEIVE F2

1OV SYSTEM

COMBINED PTT

LOCAL MIC HI

LOCAL MIC LO

VOTING

LOCAL MIC HI

LOCAL MIC LO

COMP AUDIO TO INTCM

MOTHER BOARD
190417214

13.8 VDC

IOV SYSTEM
SPKR HI

SPKR LO

TRANS AUDIO HI
VOL SQ Hi

DELAYED PTT
TRANS AUDIO LO
VOL sQ Lo

A-/GND

AUDIO TO LINE
A-/GND

TX OSC CONTROL
SPARE

TX DISABLE

SPARE

RX OSC CONTROL/I0V REG
RUS

SQ ARM

PLI9C320811G I~

121 VAC

NOTES:

LBI-4790

. ALL WIRES ARE SF24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2.UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL WIRES TO JI,
J2, Pl, P2, P3, P4 AND PS5 TERMINATED
WITH C5496809PI17,

3. WIRES TO P2-3 AND P4-3 ARE
TERMINATED WITH C5496809PI8.

4. WIRES TO P9-I AND P9-4 ARE TERMINATED WITH

198209288P2.
AS5. PRESENT WITH DUPLEX OPTION ONLY.

6. WIRES TO P3-3,P4-1,P4-4 AND JI-9 ARE TERMINATED

WITH 19B209288PI.

Y z N e \( NN\
7o)
wSEN 3
41201 | PI PLIOZ[ J1 228>y, |y — || — — _
— |1+ [LOCAL MIC HI [—> [1> p2-7 W-R-G /] =1 ]
NP P6-I7 W-G-BL / LOCAL MIC L0 | —> [2> P2-8 W-BK / gia. |
d
—|3> Llotl W-gL é LOCAL PTT [—> [3)> Pe-14 _ W-BR-G /] 3
- N____PI2 W-BL A= JGND -5 | P6-1 SF22-BK A = I
—|a> P6-14 W-BR-G _/ CGMONITOR |—> 5> P6-19 W-Y-R /| 9937 TO ANT RELAY (COAX) %55491689PI00
55 P6-19 W-Y-R /] SPKR HI = |e> P7-11 SF22-W /] _ |
—|e)> J2-9 G /| SPKR LO - > P7-12 SF22-BR / 5% J933| P8 ATO RECEIVE ANTENNA (COAX)
3| Ji-8 W-Y-G / LOCAL MASTR | RPTR DIsaBLE |—> 8> BT WYoG / - & Pe |5 GND| > 11>~
{ P6-2 W-R-BL / R 9 e P6-20 VI8-R /| o~ NEY N\__P8-4  SF22-8K , _ colo| = |2 SHIELD
—>|8)> CONTROLLE A+ —> |9> Z b N 1| & |a-/6ND >
S|e> P8-8 BL / SO DISABLE S llo>— P6-16 W-BR-R /| 3 oo Ji-4  SF22-BK cont| =35 P7-9 N225J-G /
Slos P8-9 W-BK-G / e a N__P4-1 V18- BK / a| S |aS> P6- 1 SF22-BK /
{ - - @« ! =y - —R- - R
Shis P7-7 W-0-R /| TRANSMIT LIGHT[ —> [11)> P13 W-BL /| W z i \-v2-1  W-R-BL 2| & |RECEIVE FI TRANS AUDIO LO | —> |5 P31l W-y-BR /] <
Sl P6-3 W-R / TX DISABLE S 2> P7-15 W-GA /] 2 Y N\__Pi-8 W-R-BL / TRANS AUDIO HI | > |65 P3-7 W-BK-R /| oo P
- P7-18 W-0-BL / o N\_J2-2  w-r ¢ \ P6-10 SF22-W-0-R o| o ©
cas - 3> o " N\ (3| & |RECEIVE F2 lov REG | = [7> - o g o9 2
SPAR - ad>— ® * PI-l2 W-R TRANSMIT FI | = [8> J >
J1202 P>2_ E o a J2-3___ W-0 _(a| & |recerve £3 N\ PI-9 BL A
axdiPann SPARE —> |iIs>— - < EIVE F - e
2>+ L \_J2-4 ¥ (5| & |RECEIVE F4 TRANSMIT F2 | = [9>— < J2-6 W-BK-6 /] COES T §
(|3 ¢— P6-7 W-0-BK / 2 AN 4 <6| & |sPare P1-10 W-BK-G / ml9 3
—Sa> P6-12 W-R-G /] Plio) v2 o - N\_P2-3  w-0-Bk 7| & | comsinep prr TRANSMIT F3 | => [io>- J2-7 W-6
—5)> P6-11 — W-BK /| RECEIVE FI | —> [1>— P6-2 W-R-BL /] \ s MMM \_P3-10  w-0-BR {8 | & |DELAYED PTT TRANSMIT F4 | = [11D 42-8 W-0"6 /]
—le £7-14 W-BR-BL ﬁ RECEIVE F2 [—> [2)> P6-3 W-R / 3 Sz — s P3-4  SF22-0 {9| & |sYSTEM 10V TX 0SC CONTROL | —> [12) f4-5 W-BR
7> Ji-l W-R-6 RECEIVE F3 |—> [3> P6-4 W-0 / 2 Se o0 P4-10  SF22-W-0-R I0| &~ | RX OSC CONTROL/IOV REG ‘= 3>
>|e> Ji-2 W-BK /] RECEIVE F4 > |a> P6-5 Y / v 3 R P8-7 SF22-W-0-R S ad>—-
— 9> P6-13 v / LOCAL MASTR J transmIT FI |—> |5 P8-8 BL. /] - 3 Q P2-5 _ W-BK {I1| & |wocaL mic Lo - |5>— N
—Slo>—- CONTROLLER | transmiT F2 |— [6> P8-9 W-BK-G g P2-4 W-R-G 12| & |LocAL MiC HI - e>— Lt rtld
> TRANSMIT F3 | —> [7)- P8-10 -G /| aa Q jf': “"J (13| & | COMP AUDIO TO INTCM SPARES < | = I1d>—+ o vzl;:ln/; \I‘l;i/\'l:;l;i/
— > TRANSMIT F4 | —> |8 >— Pa-1| W-0-G /] a BR-G —~ {14{ & |LocaL pTT > |is>— =
PSLM —Sle> P66 / = Bt __W-BR-s 2> g8 TYYYYYYYY
— i < \__P4-3 W-Y-0 < - [eo>—- =
11203 | P3 ~ Iy S——— 15| & | AuDIO TO LINE >— T coE ww
N0 =T <16 SQ DISABLE <aaxZ33 X
— | w N_Pl-=2 ___ w-G- <19 € 2%¢ &§
—> 2> = <17 & | RX MUTE J93Z| P7 I 56
e Po-1 Vi8R % - e \—pdoll - —i8| & | RUS METER-/GND | —> |1 >——SHIELD i
Sls S P7-1I SF22-W / 'g & © N ,':'9._? 3"::: D voL sa HI | = [3)> "l"s‘e 2-223)-R /
e P7-12 SF22-BR /] - <3 35 85 o t o V18R ~ {2d & | A+ voLsa Lo | = [a> {J-p3-12 2-225y-BK
—|7> P8-6 W-BK-R / Y =8 S’ N =X § SPARE | = |5>—
Slss ~ P7-3 2-2250-R /] g TS 9 SPARE | = |6>—
Sle S U P7-4 2-2254-BK ; ._3 g g 3 = wa = c6 DET OUT | = |7> PI-11 W-0-R >
S lo> P6-8 W-0-BR £ - - e g
S o3 P8-5 W-Y-BR /] z 2z N % LA RECEIVER c6HI 3 oS 1o P8-3 N22SJ-G A a
123 pEis T EXCITER ceo| > |o>—j (ZIn
—|i2 z £ | DOOR P5-I SF22-W / & 3
=z 1 SPKR HI [ S [ J1-6 SF22-W J = 'é"
J1204| P4 oL~ P3-5 SF22-W _ o
NI P6-1 V18-BK / = 19041726261 . i poT——— g 5 5 &
4 = SPKR LO | —> 12> g ® @
— 2>t Z AN P3-6 SF22-BR % &
(3¢ P6-15 W-Y-0 / AN P5-2 SF22-BR /] s =
—>a> P9-4 V18-BK /| 5 s> I3
P8-12 W-BR / . .
—2(52 VOTING | —> [14> ::i 3 a E;: BL ﬁ
—> (6> TX DISABLE 15> = ~
SlS P7-15 W-GA / e AN Ji-12 W-GA / o
- :>__ - '5>—3,DA
—>9>—T 17
ShoS P6-10 SF22-W-0-R j cAs 3 |e>¥_ J1-13 W-0-BL
P6-18 W-v
—> 1> ] SPARE | = |l9d>—
g _ _ 0
SlieS o P12 N225J-G / 5 Shos L
EXCITER OUTPUT (COAX) B5491689PI (2 T

(19R622032, Rev. 4)

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

CONTINUOUS DUTY STATION HARNESS
WITHOUT METERING 19C320811Gl

Issue 2

9



LBI-4790

10

PARTS LIST

LBI-4796

MASTR 11 CONTINUOUS DUTY
STATION HARNESS
19C320811G1

------- JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - - -
Jl Connector. Includes:
19B209288P5 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T)|]
(Quantity 13).
J2 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P3 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T|]
(Quantity 9).
----------- PLUGS - = = = = = = = = =
Pl Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T,
(Quantity 11).
P2 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T.
(Quantity 6).
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
P3 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T.
(Quantity 9).
P4 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T.
(Quantity 7).
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
P5 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P23 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex 1381-T,
(Quantity 2).
P6 19C303506P1 Connector, phen: 20 contacts.
thru
P8
P9 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P4 Shell.
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
19B209288P2 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1190-T.
(Quantity 1).
P12 19A115793P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Malco 2700.

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES



DF-9033

SPARE
RX | MUTE
ANT RELAY/TRANSMIT LIGHT

LOCAL PTT

C G MONITOR
PSLM

RPTR DISABLE
RECEIVE FI
TRANSMIT FI
TRANSMIT F?
C G DET OUT
RECEIVE F2

10V SYSTEM

COMBINED PTT

LOCAL MIC HI

LOCAL MIC LO

VOTING

LOCAL MIC HI

LOCAL MIC LO

COMP AUDIO TO INTCM

MOTHER P.JAKD
19D417214

13.8 vDC

IOV SYSTEM
SPKR HI

SPKR LO

TRANS AUDIO HI
VOL SQ HI

DELAYED PTT
TRANS AUDIO LO
VoL sQ Lo

A-/GND

AUDIO TO LINE
A-/GND

X OSC CONTROL
SPARE

TX DISABLE

SPARE

RX OSC CONTROL/IOV REG
RUS

SQ ARM

~PLI9C320811G4

WOLLWILL LA

[=
n
[e,
N

WLV AL

i

<
l.N
[e]
]

N

NG

WL

[N
n
(o]
»

JULILLLLLALY

V18-BK

P4-4

—NMITODOMNDOO

YYYYYYYYY

A-/GND
A-/GND
A-/GND
SPARE
SPARE

121 VAC

I9E501149

POWER SI'?PLY

4 Z W 7 A\ W/
wd i
gzE~ — I19A12931265
P1102] JI E§2L>_ — | > - ’ _‘
= [LocAL MIC HI | —> |1 p2-7 W-R-G /] g‘zxg
P6-17 W-G-BL / LocAL MIC LO | —> |2 P2-8 W-BK 5
J1-11 W-BL j: LOCAL PTT S |3 P6-14 W-BR-G S 2
P12 o A-/GND —2 |4 z:_-:g :,F_iz_;m( A 8 J937k__TO ANT RELAY (COAX)
Pe-14 W-BR-G / CGMONITOR | —> 5 i p—— - B5491689PI00 ‘
£e-19 — SPKR HI —> s & ATO RECEIVE ANT (COAX)
J2-9 G A P7-12 SF22-BR / 3 o
y SPKR LO —> |7 o7 g > o 2| ol @ J933| P8
T B IRT T T O N o B . s se _se | [r [ on 351 .,
P W-R-BL j CONTROLLER | a+ 9> g SN P8-4  SF22-BK | | a-rono coto| = |2 SHIELD
P8-8 BL SQ DISABLE 5 lo>— P6-16 W-BR-R A o " R Ji-4 SF22-BK conml| Sls P7-9 N225J-G 4
P8-9 W-BK-G A J3-7 W-BL A - s Pa-1 Vi8- BK / al Sla PG| SF22-BK _/
- O - -Y -
P7-7 W-0-R /] TRANSMIT LIGHT| —> [II ATE W-BL /| . Tl \__s2-i W-R-BL (2| & |RECEIVE FI TRANS AUDIO LO | > |5 z:_'_,' a ;Kaz /
£6-3 W-R TX DISABLE | —> [12)- PI-13 W-GA / N " ala \_Pi-8 W-R-BL TRANS AUDIO HI | —> |6 e
CAS - i3 P7-18 W-0-BL / K a J2-2 = W-R 3| & |RECEIVE F2 tov REG | = |7 j:_': Zzzz-w—o—n 22
SPARE - ja>— 1942 P; f x‘g TRANSMIT FI| —> |8 Py o
SPARE —> I5>—- ANT RELAY jz-a v 4| & | RECEIVE F3 J2-6 W-BK-G Q
~ - (5| & |RECEIVE F4 TRANSMIT F2 | — |9 ol
i P6-7 W-0-BK [w A 4 6| & | spare AN PI-10 W-BK-G ol ®
P6-12 W-R-G PriO1} 2 |- —Nmywoe P2-3 W-0-BK J2-7 W-G Y
- Y - 7| & | comBINED PTT TRANSMIT F3 | = |0 =L s
P6-11 W-BK RECEIVE Fi | —> |1 P6-2 W-R-BL = MM P3-10 __ W-0-BR <8 | & |DELAYED PTT TRANSMIT F4 | —> |11 2
pP7-14 W-BR-BL. RECEIVE F2 |—> |2 P6-3 W-R ) — =5 [\_P3-4  sF22-0 {9| & |[sYSTEM 1oV TX 0SC CONTROL | —> [12 P4-5 :’;22 .
Ji-l W-R-G RECEIVE F3 |—> |3 P64 W-0 51373505 oo il P4-10  SF22-W-Q-R <i0| & |Rx 0SC CONTROL/IOV REG > |13 181-Ce-d
Ji-2 W-BK /] RECEIVE F4 > |a P6-5 Y / e w £z P8-7 sF22-w-0-r __/ > s J3-4 SF22-0
é - - a - - - W -
P6-13 v A LOCAL MATTR  transMIT FI | — [5>— P8-8 BL NP8:16 SF22-W-BL-0 353 >— 9 & & p2-5 W-BK + 11| & |LOCAL MIC LO —> |15 J3-3 Szzz W-BK-O
- CONTROLLER | rransmiT F2 | —> |6 Pe-9 W-BK-6 \P8-17 SF22-W-R-8K Sa| >— g 22 P2-4  W-R-G 12| € |LocAL Mmic HI > lie TBI-Ci-| SF22-W-BL-0
L TRANSMIT F3 | — |7 P8-10 W-6 PB-8 SF22-W--O) aa P2-9 v {13| &~ | COMP AUDIO TO INTCM METERINGS | =S i7 T81-C2-| SFe2 -W-R-BK o
TRANSMIT F4 | —> |8 P8-1| W-0-G \P8-I8 SFZ2W-6-0) 6| >— N__Ji-3  W-BR-G Qal & | LogaL prT Sle TBI-C3-1 SF22-W-C-0
{ - P8-19 SF22-G PI-4 W-BR-G TBI-C4-I SF22-G 3
PSLM ° P : [ R P4-3 2 TBI-C5-1 SF22-BR 2
L P8-20 SF22-BR 55| >—|2 T x‘;;OR 15| & | AUDIO TO LINE - [0 =
Pg-13 e N N N WG -BL 16| & | SQ DISABLE .
7 e N 17| €& | RX MUTE P7 _ SF2-BK
— w a - -
P9-I VI8-R . 2 L_li' :J/-:—R 18| &~ | RUS RX METER-/GND | = |1 i’:'ELD
P6-9 SF22-0 A TO METERING PANEL - e — 7T—<19| <& | C G MONITOR sQ ARM [ > |2 & P4-12 N225J-G
P7-11 SF22-W T T3 z w \_Pi-5 W-Y-R voL 5@ Hi | => |3 A P3-8 2-228)-R
o ™0 — © P9I Vi8-R _ —2250-
P7-12 SF22-BR /] AX METER— | —> |1 P7-I SF22-BK / = <3 35 35 g N ien 20 & | A+ voLsa o | <> |a | p3-i2 2-2254-BK
P8-6 W-BK-R /] RX METER+ | —> |2 P7-13 SF22-W-G-0 j > =e N N N SFo2-R SPARE | —> |5>—
~ P7-3 2-2254-R TX METER- | —> |3 P8-15 SF22-W-BK-0 4 g & T SPARE | —> |6>—
lp7-4 2-225J-BK TX METER+ | —> |4 P8-14 SF22-0 E B = wa - €6 DET OUT | = |7 Pi-il W-0-R
P6-8 W-0-BR _/ 13.8 voc | —> |s P6-20 SF22-R ] 3 Sh 5 79 S le>—
P8-5 W-Y-BR ’ N ’ 6 P6-1 SF22-BK A o 22 i RECEIVER ceoHI| Do o P8-3 N22SJ-G
GND Ji-11 W-BL A 220 EXCITER CG Lo --3010)———\I
w
TX LIGHT | —> |7 ogk DOOR PS5-1 SF22-W
VM SPKR HI | —> |8 PS-5 SF22-6 A & F=
P5-6 SF22-BR WP SPKR HI | => |11 J1-6 SF22-W
VM SPKR LO | —> |9 z ST T T — P3-5 SF22-W
P6- | VI8-BK /] —> lio>— 2 19041726261 J-7 SF22-BR 3 o
— > < SPKRLO | —> [12 . P o
= P3-6 SF22-BR x %
P6-15 W-Y-0 A — |i2>— P5-2 SF22-BR a5 =
P9-4 Vi8-BK . “W-o- ; = °
- . RX METER +| = |13 J3-2 SF22-W-G-0 A .
Pg-12 W-BR P2-6 W-BR-BL /]
VOTING | — 14 pa7 w-GA
P7-15 W-GA TX DISABLE | — |5 < T2 W-GA o
> W>—:ym
- I7>—
P6-10 SF22-W-0-R Ji-i3 W-0-BL
CAS| — |18
Pe-18 WY ® SPARE | — [19>—
P7-2 N225J-G »
S 2 = [2o>—
AN
EXCITER OUTPUT (COAX) 5491689PII2y f

(19R622055, Rev.

LBI-4790

CONTINUOUS DUTY WITH ME ERING

NOTES:
. ALL WIRES ARE SF24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
.UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ALL WIRES TO J|,

J2, J3,PI, P2, P3, P4 AND P5 TERMINATED
WITH C5496809PI7.

WIRES TO P2-3 AND P4-3 ARE
TERMINATED WITH C5496809PI8

. WIRES TO P9-1 AND P9-4 ARE TERMINATED WITH

198209288P2.

. PRESENT WITH DUPLEX OPTION ONLY,

WIRES TO P3-3,P4-I, P4-4 AND JI-9 ARE TERMINATED
WITH 19B209288PI.

INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

CONTINUOUS DUTY STATION HARNESS
WITH METERING 19C320811G4

Issue 3 11



LBI-4790

PARTS LIST

LBI-4799
MASTR II CONTINUOUS DUTY

STATION HARNESS WITH METERING

19C320811G4
SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
- - = = = - - JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - - -
J1 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P5 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 13).
J2 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P3 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 9).
J3 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P25 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 9).
----------- PLUGS - = = = = = = = = -
Pl Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 11).
P2 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 6).
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
P3 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 9).
P4 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P20 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 7).
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
P5 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P23 Shell.
5496809P17 Contact, electrical: female; sim to Molex
1381-T. (Quantity 4).
)23 19C303506P1 Connector, phen: 20 contacts.
thru
P8
P9 Connector. Includes:
19B209288P4 Shell.
5496809P18 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1380-T.
(Quantity 1).
19B209288P2 Contact, electrical: male; sim to Molex 1190-T.
(Quantity 1).
P12 19A115793P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Malco 2700.
P13 19B219534P1 Plug: 9 pins.
-------- TERMINAL BOARDS - - - - - - = -
TB1 19A130051G1 Plate.

12

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES




DF-9033

EXCITER

BOTTOM -
COVER
198219640 @\@ )
| ya
1 /
} /
]. | |I.OCKNUT(2)/,,/ l
b 4 S
| #6-32 NUT & P ‘
! | ; // LOCKWASHER (4) y |
i‘ i ! T owaren i
PART OF o 19A115874P1
5491689P104/ |} / ] /
| !
! /cup
19A116972P1 (2)
SCREW
N193P1208C6 (2)

|

PART OF
5491689P105 RADIO PANEL
CABLE

/ FRONT DOOR
19C320679G1

WASHER

GUIDE PIN T 5493361P8 (2)

19A121676P1 (2)

KNOB
19C318151P1 (2)

#4-40 x 3/8"
SCREW (2)

|
|
3

%\ BEARING (2)
~

[0

N

WASHER (2)

RC-2619B

LBI-4790

#6-32NUT &
LOCKWASHER (6)
o
e ‘\ A
e -8 P
~ N
e ~ <
~ ~ o CATCH
e e 19A115874P1
SUPPORT ~
198226035G1 ~7 P -

- SUPPORT >

19822610562 =

-

~
198226035G2
RC-2618
SYSTEM BOARD
19D417213G1 PAN HEAD, THREAD FORMING
SPACER #6-32.3/8"
oS Eh1p302 198201074P306
FRAME

19C320664G1
0sC/muLt s PAN HEAD, THREAD FORMING

#6-32x3/8"
19B201074P306

MIF TOP COVER
198226050G1 (LB & HB)
IF FILTER TOP COVER
19C320472P1 (UHF)

SHIELD

(PART OF IFAS) |
198219571G1 %l

RF_ASSEMBLY

MIF (LB & HB)
IF FILTER (UHF)

PLATE
19A129872P1 (HB)

PAN HEAD, 19A121707P1 (UHF)

PAN HEAD, THREAD FORMING

|

|

|

| #6-32x3/8"
-32x

')

3 THREAD

#7.19x1/2 rommc\ RF ASSEMBLY

19A116773P108 BOTTOM COVER
BOTTOM COVER 198201074P306 (PART OF ASSEMBLY)

198219451P1 (LB)
19D416711G1 19C320251P1 (HB)

19C320455P1 (UHF)
MIF BOTTOM COVER

19C320517G1 (LB)
19C320452G2 (HB)

BoTToM i T “~~ FLAT HEAD, THREAD FORMING
BOTTOM COVER / &8 4 #6-32x1/4"
198219958G1 (UHF) 198209209P307 (LB & HB) "
198209209P304 (UHF) = / 3 196209209P304
FLAT HEAD, THREAD FORMING \
#6.32x7/16" 19B209209P307 (LB & HB)
198209209P307 19B209209P304 (UHF)

RC-2762A

MECHANICAL PARTS BREAKDOWN
RADIO PANEL FRONT DOOR

Issue 3 13



LBI-4790 INSULATOR Q/
19C321441P1 ~
e &l
INSULATOR /‘B’) ./
19C321442P1 HEAT SINK NUT e
/' Rl = ~
75W OR 100W UHF L :
MODULE 19D423006 PLATE SPRING WASHER -~ ] T -/
POWER AMPLIFIER 19C320904G 1 5492178P2 ) . /) ®
19C321347 - 1.9 '/
(UHF ONLY) . W -
~ e
) ’ N ' [ -
. a4 -
P - s
/ ° i -
D INSULATOR ‘ . /
19D416712P3 & #8-32 x 3/4"
THD FORMING SCREW
W/REG. #8 FLAT WASHER
198201074P412
COMPONENT BOARD
19D416964G1 HEAT SINK
198226212P2

#6-32 x 1/4" SCREW
& LOCKWASHER (6)

5'g
- | SLEEVE BEARING
] 7140624P6
CABLE, ANTENNA

CABLE (PART OF FRAME ASM -~ w243
w241 ( ) ﬁ';;i': gﬁ;:qe 'l‘l;;g'mgim 19A129312G6
5491689P104 FRAME ASM _ e #4-40 x 1/4"

19D417526G1 ‘ THD FORMING SCREW

#6-32 x 1/4"
THD FORMING SCREW
W/NARROW FLAT WASHER

198201074P304 s

| CABLE (PART OF
W244
5491689P104 ~

~

C298
19A1

#4-40

THD FORMING SCREW
#6-32 x 1-3/8" LONG
198201074P322 (5)

~

FRAME ASM)
-

/CLIP (PART OF FRAME ASM)
19A116972P1

16708P1 (2)

\ THD FORMING SCREW

x1/4"

e CLIP, LOOP

4029851P17 (2)

(PART OF FRAME ASM)
19B201074P204 (4)

19B201074P204 (4)

e
" 440x7/8"

THD FORMING SCREW

W/2 #4 NARROW FLAT WASHERS
& #4 LOCK WASHER
19B201074P214

RC-2620A

190417513G1 #6-32 x 3/8” THD FORMING SCREW
#6 NARROW FLAT WASHER

SCREW
19B201074P306

#4-40 x 5/16"

MECHANICAL PARTS BREAKDOWN
TRANSMITTER POWER AMPLIFIER

14 Issue 2



(DF-9033)

PARTS LIST

LBI-4790
LBI-4975A
DESK MATE STATION CABINET
CONTINUOUS AND INTERMITTANT DUTY
(SEE RC-2805)
SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
30 INCH CABINET
13C320655P1 Top.
2 19C320654P1 Screen.
3 NP196405 Nameplate. | 2
4 NP270697 Nameplate. 3 4 I
5 5491682p23 Lock. Yale and Towne F6557DX1.
6 5491682P4 Key. Yale and Towne BF-10A. J’"
7 19C320744G7 Front door. / \ RN I
8 19D417231G3 Cabinet. (LESS DOORS). (Includes items 1 and 2). ol lo 3
9 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No., 10-16 x 1-1/8. (Quantity 52). "A“—’ ° \\\\m\\\\ \o “"""'.“"“"" A/MAST.R ]I
0|
10 7160861P32 }(!gzin:lzgztsggl.‘ing; sim to Tinnerman C1794-10Z-24. / 5 TOP VIEW 13"
11 19C320744G8 Rear door, |8 @
12 19A134032P1 Protective plug. (Quantity 1).
13 19A134014P6 Bushing, strain relief. L —1
14 19A134015P1 Protective plug: sim to Caplug BPF-1/2. |7/ — !
(uancity 45 L VIEW "A" T
15 19C311298P1 Frame. (Used with monogram).
16 4031053P7 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C12046-012- ls /
67. (Quantity 1). 16 ~
17 NP257660 Nameplate. 5
18 NP276429 Nameplate. (GENERAL ELECTRIC). __J_—//—z___/_ 6
B ————
44 INCH CABINET ] s_______,’———7
19C320655P1 Top.
2 10C320654P1 Screen. —8
3 NP196405 Nameplate.
4 NP270697 Nameplate. e 9
5 5491682P23 Lock., Yale and Towne F6557DX1.
6 5491682P4 Key. Yale and Towne BF-10A. {:@:E // REAR VIEW
7 19C320744G9 Front door. / lo
8 19D417231G4 Cabinet. (LESS DOORS). (Includes items 1 and 2). |
9 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 1-1/8. (Quantity 52). L- ||
10 7160861P32 Nut, sheet spring; sim to Tinnerman C1794-10Z-24. 1 \
(Quantity 52). \,
11 19C320744G10 Rear door.
12 19A134032P1 Protective plug. (Quantity 1), ot \\o
13 19A134014P6 Bushing, strain relief. ‘EJ “ \\m\\\\\\\\\ : O O\D\L
14 19A134015P1 Protective plug: sim to Caplug BPF-1/2.
(Quantity 4). /
15 19C311298P1 Frame. (Used with monogram). 2
16 4031053P7 lsh;t, ?l&o;;tlti;t);i;{g)i sim to Tinnerlllan C12046-012- |4 |3 |2 RC - 280 5A
17 NP257660 Nameplate.
18 NP276429 Nameplate. (GENERAL ELECTRIC).
.

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

15



LBI-4790 ‘ PARTS LIST

LBI-4976A

POLE MOUNT STATION CABINET
CONTINUOUS AND INTERMITTANT DUTY
19D417550G1
‘(SEE RC-2806)

SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 19D417550G1 Cabinet.
2 19B209531P1 Nameplate. (GENERAL ELECTRIC).
3 4031310P7 Nut, push on: sim to Tinnerman C610-012-24.
4 19D417543G2 Door, left hand.
5 19A134128P1 Door seal. (Front and rear).
6 19A134059P1 Protective plug.
I 2 7 19D417543G1 Door, right hand.
3 I 8 19A134049P1 Door handle.
9 19A130554P1 Strike catch.
10 N84P15008C6 Machine screw: No. 8-32 x 1/2,
" — = 11 N403P16C6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 8.
25 ) Y/ = _L_ 12 N210P15C6 Hex nut: No. 8-32.
] [ _‘r ! 13 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No. 10-16 x 1-1/8. (Quantity 52).
i ‘ o) o) /4 14 7160861P33 g\&t): sl(:::n:]‘s:;ngé).sh to Tinnerman C19640-10AB~
15 19A134015P2 Protective plug.
w 15" TOP V'EW 13" 16 NP270697 Nameplate.
7\“ 17 NP196405 Nameplate.
\( /8 . 18 N210P21C6 Hex nut: No. 1/4-20.
'l? 3 19 N403P25C6 Lockwasher, external tooth: 1/4 inch.
12 -*— 20 19A115141P2 Solderless terminal: sim to ILSCO SLUTO.
21 N22P25016C6 Cap screw: No. 3/8-16 x 1,
24 22 N405P43C6 Lockwasher: 3/8 inch.
23\ ~ 7\ 23 19B226350G1 Outlet strip.
24 19B209103P506 Tap screw: No. 10-32 x 3/8. (Secures outlet
o strip).
@ 25 19C320942P1 Mounting bracket.
|13
22 |14
2l &
= 5

- /—,@‘\ r | _ -
L |6/ ‘\l5 5

20 19 18 I7

o0

RC -2806A

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES
16



t

(DF-9033)

PARTS LIST

LBI 4790

LBI-4977

FLOOR MOUNT STATION CABINET
CONTINUOUS AND INTERMITTANT DUTY
19D417358G1
(SEE RC-2804)

(0) &R -N§
!

SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION "B"
1 19D417623Gl Grille.
2 19B226318P1 Grille plate. (Located under grille). /26 1] r_
3 19B219744G2 Strain relief. 2 7£
4 N8OP15008C6 Machine screw: No. 8-32 x 1/2. GENERAL &2 ELECTRIC Y
5 N210P15C6 Hexnut: No. 8-32, o : )
6 N403P16C6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 8,
7 19A126220P1 Gasket, door. l I "
8 19B209539P2 Lock, rear door: sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1703-6T. A // " T |8
9 19B209539P3 Key. Sim to Chicago Lock Co. 1000 GE. / S/ VIEW A
10 19C320756G2 Door, rear. 64 inch. 3' '3 I/g'
11 19C320756G1 Door, front, 59 inch, 32
12 19A134011P1 Tap screw: No, 10-16 x 1-1/8. (Quantity 52),
13 7160861P32 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C1794-10Z-
24. (Quantity 16).
14 19B226160P2 Support.
15 N80P16008C6 Machine screw: No. 10-32 x 1/2, _..!L_
16 N403P19C6 Lockwasher: No. 10. 2"
17 198226094P2 Support. ? ﬁJ A
18 N80P21012C6 Machine screw: No. 1/4-20 x 3/4. 25
19 N403P25C6 Lockwasher: No. 1/4. "B"
20 N402P41C6 Flatwasher: No. 1/4.
21 N80P15006C6 Machine screw: No. 8-32 x 3/8. |96
ing: i - — na
22 7160861P5 lil\;;: sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C1505-1032 /27 || VIEW C
23 19B226094P1 Support. d 28 2 4
24 19A129902P1 Spring. 29
25 19B226088P1 Pin hinge.
26 19B226092G1 Frame. d d
27 19B209539P1 Lock, front., Sim to Chicago Lock Co. 4260-1. T’\/"_‘\/—’ |2
28 N8OP16007C6 Machine screw: No. 10-32 x 7/16. IIAII /____4,__/ |3
29 N210P16C6 Hexnut: No. 10-32, ""&
30 7160861P31 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C18610-031. \
31 NP257660 Nameplate. (GE). ™~ |4
32 4031053P7 gut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C12046-012- \\‘,\
16
T
L = ! |Ig
\/nl Ell ;-l-' < E — ﬁl‘_‘
C / Yoo lf' ﬁl' OS

22 2|
23 RC-2804A

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

17



